
MIcii~L P. VicTomNo
Mayor

MOANA M. LUTEY
Acting Corporation Counsel

Our Department respectfully requests the opportunity to present
information to the Governance, Ethics, and Transparency Committee and to
discuss settlement options with regard to the above-reference lawsuit. This
matter is time sensitive and wish to be heard at the June 4, 2019 meeting.

Copies of the Resolution authorizing settlement and the Complaint are
attached.

This matter is in active litigation and will involve discussion of
confidential communications and attorney work product information. As such,
is anticipated that an executive session may be necessary to discuss questions
and issues pertaining to the powers, duties, privileges, immunities and liabilities
of the County, the Council, and the Committee.

We request that a representative from the Department of Planning
Department be in attendance during discussion of this matter. Should you have
any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you for
your anticipated assistance in this matter.

EDWARD S. Kusm, JR. DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL
First Deputy COUNTY OF MAUI

Li~A. TODA 200 SOUTH HIGH STREET, 3RD FLOOR
Risk Management Officer WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793

EMAIL: CORPCOUN@MAUICOUNTY.GOV
TELEPHONE: (808) 270-7740
FACSIMILE: (808) 270-7152

May 24, 2019

MEMO TO: Michael J. Molina, Chair
Governance, Ethics, and Transparency Committee

FROM: Brian A. Bilberry, Deputy Corporation Counsel

SUBJECT: LITIGATION MA1TERS - Settlement of Claims and Lawsuits
(GET-11(51)) AUTHORIZING SE’ITLEMENT OF COUNTY OF MAUI
vs. PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR. ETAL., CIVIL NO. 18-1-0124(1)
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cc: Michele McLean, Director of Planning



Resolution
No. _______

AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT OF
COUNTY OF MAUI vs. PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR., ET AL.,

CIVIL NO. 18-1-0124(1)

WHEREAS, Plaintiff County of Maui and Department of Planning filed a

Complaint in the Circuit Court of the Second Circuit, State of Hawaii, on March

15, 2018, Civil No. 18-1-0124(1), against Defendants Pedro Tolentino, Jr., and

Eddie Braceros Tolentino, to obtain an injunction to enforce compliance with the

Maui County Code provisions which the Defendants Tolentinos were violating,

and to enforce payment of the civil fines for said County Code violations;

WHEREAS, Defendants filed their Answers on May 14, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the County of Maui, to avoid incurring expenses and the

uncertainty of a judicial determination of the parties’ respective rights and

liabilities, will attempt to reach a resolution of this case by way of a negotiated

settlement and stipulated dismissal; and

WHEREAS, the Department of the Corporation Counsel has requested

authority to settle and stipulate to dismiss this case under the terms set forth in

an executive meeting before the Governance, Ethics, and Transparency

Committee; and



Resolution No.

WHEREAS, having reviewed the facts and circumstances regarding this

case and being advised by the Department of the Corporation Counsel, the

Council wishes to authorize the settlement and stipulated dismissal; now,

therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

1. That it approves settlement and stipulated dismissal of this case

under the terms set forth in an executive meeting before the Governance, Ethics,

and Transparency Committee; and

2. That it further authorizes the Mayor to execute a Stipulation for

Dismissal on behalf of the County in this case under such terms and conditions

as may be imposed, and agreed to, by the Corporation Counsel; and

3. That it hereby authorizes the Director of Finance to satisfy as

necessary said stipulated dismissal of this case, under such terms and

conditions as may be imposed, and agreed to, by the Corporation Counsel; and

4. That certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the Mayor,

the Director of Finance, the Planning Director, and the Corporation Counsel.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

BRIAN
Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Maui



DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COU~FiU~05

PATRICK K. WONG 5878 2OIBIIAR 15 PH 2~ ~3
Corporation Counsel
SHINKEN NAITOH 6071
BRIAN A BILBERRY 7260
Deputies Corporation Counsel nr ~w~ii
County of Maui
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793
Telephone No.: (808> 270-7740
Facsimile No.: (808> 270-7152
Email: shinken.naitoh@co.maui.hi.us

Attorneys for Plaintiff
COUNTY OF MAUI

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CIVILNO, 18~ 1-0 1~4 C)
(Other Civil Action)

PLAINTIFF COUNTY OF MAUI’S
VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND
DAMAGES; DECLARATION OF
MERLE TASHIRO; DECLARATION
OF GAIL DAVIS; DECLARATION OF
RYAN K. RODRIGUES;
DECLARATION OF CHALSEY
KWON; DECLARATION OF
SHINKEN NAITOH; EXHIBiTS “A” —

“I”; SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF COUNTY OF MAUI’S
VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND DAMAGES

COMES NOW, Plaintiff COUNTY OF MAUI (hereinafter ~COUNTY”), by and

through its attorneys, PATRICK K. WONG, Corporation Counsel, and SHINKEN NAITOH

and BRIAN BILBERRY, Deputies Corporation Counsel, and for claims for relief against

Defendants, alleges as follows
cor~ct ~ ~

STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Plaintiff,

vs -

PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR.; EDDIE
BRACEROS TOLENTINO; JOHN DOES
1-10; JANE DOES 1-10; and DOE
ENTITIES 1-10,

Defendants.

C~erk, C~



PARTIES, PROPERTIES, AND JURISDICTION

1. Plaintiff COUNTY OF MAUI (hereinafter “County”) is a political subdivision

of the State of Hawaii, doing business in the County of Maui, State of Hawaii.

2. Defendants PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR., and EDDIE BRACEROS

TOLENTINO (hereinafter “Defendants”) are residents of the County of Maui, State of

Hawaii.

3. JOHN DOES 1-10; JANE DOES 1-10 and DOE ENTITIES 1-10 (“DOE

Defendants”) are unidentified persons or entities whose conduct have been a legal

cause of the County’s damages. County has reviewed relevant records and has

diligently and in good faith attempted to ascertain the names and identities of those

possible defendants, but their identities presently remain unknown to County.

4. Defendants are the owners of record of real property identified as Tax

Map Key (2) 4-9-005:045-0000, located at 1017 Houston Street, Lanai City, Hawaii

(hereinafter referred to as “the Houston Street Property”).

5. Defendant PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR., is an owner of record of real

property identified as Tax Map Key (2) 4-9-008:028-0000, located at 260 Ilima Place,

Lanai City, Hawaii (hereinafter referred to as “the Ilima Place Property”).

6. County brings this action for relief pursuant to Hawaii Revised Statutes §

46-1.5. This Court has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter pursuant to

Hawaii Revised Statutes § 603-21.5 and § 603-23, and Chapter 19 of the Maui County

Code.

2



COUNT I: DAMAGES!FINE FOR HOUSTON STREET PROPERTY

7. County realleges and incorporates herein by reference all the allegations

set forth in Paragraphs 1-6 above, as though fully set forth and alleged herein.

8. On or about September 30, 2014, a Zoning Inspector of the Department of

Planning, County of Maui, based on information obtained with respect to the Houston

Street Property, noted that commercial auto repair was being performed at the Houston

Street Property located within the County’s Residential District, in violation of Section

19.08.020 of the Maui County Code (hereinafter, the “Houston Street Violation”).

9. On or about October 16, 2014, a NOTICE OF WARNING AND REQUEST

TO CORRECT APPARENT VIOLATION(S) (“Houston Street Warning Letter”) was sent

to Defendants via certified mail, return receipt requested, noting the Houston Street

Violation and informing them that they have until October 30, 2014, to correct the

violation; that if the violation continues upon further investigation, they will be subject to

civil and possible criminal enforcement action; and that the civil fines for continued

violation are an initial fine of $1,000 and a daily fine of $1,000 for each day the violation

continues. A copy of the Houston Street Warning Letter and a copy of the signed and

dated return receipt as proof of service by certified mail, are attached hereto as Exhibit

“A.”

10. Defendants did not correct the violation; and the Houston Street Violation

continued past October 30, 2014.

11. On or about February 6, 2015, a Notice of Violation and Order #

2015/0001 (hereinafter “Houston Street NOV and Order”) was sent to Defendants by

certified mail, return receipt requested, but no signed return receipt therefor was

3
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returned to County it was returned to County, and the mailing itself was also never

returned to County. See Declaration of Merle Tashiro. A copy of the February 6, 2015

Houston Street NOV and Order is attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

12. The Houston Street NOV and Order was re-issued on or about June 28,

2016, and this time, it was caused to be hand-delivered to Defendants and in the event

hand-delivery fails, to be posted in a conspicuous place on the Houston Street Property;

hand-delivery failed, and the Houston Street NOV and Order was posted on the

Houston Street Property. Copies of the re-issued and posted Houston Street NOV and

Order and a photograph of the posting of same are attached hereto as Exhibit “C.”

13. The Houston Street NOV and Order stated the Houston Street Violation,

that commercial auto repair is not permitted in the County’s Residential District under

Section 19.08.020 of the Maui County Code.

14. Defendants were ordered in the Houston Street NOV and Order to cease

and desist immediately from the violation; Defendants were further ordered to correct

the violation at their own expense by July 12, 2016, by ceasing all auto repairs and

removing all vehicles not registered under the names of Defendants; and to pay an

initial civil fine in the amount of $1,000 by July 12, 2016, and a daily civil fine of $1,000

per day if the violation is not corrected as described above by July 12, 2016.

15. Defendants moved or caused to be moved some, but not all, of the

vehicles not registered to Defendants from the Houston Street Property to the Ilima

Place Property; and Defendants continued to perform commercial automobile repair

services on the Houston Street Property past July 12, 2016; See Declaration of Ryan K.

Rodrigues.
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16. Defendants therefore did not comply with the Houston Street NOV and

Order, and continued to be in violation past July 12, 2016.

17. Defendants did not appeal the Houston Street NOV and Order and the

fine imposed thereunder with the Board of Variances and Appeals, County of Maui, see

Declaration of Chalsey Kwon, and therefore pursuant to M.C.C. § 19.530.030(C), the

Houston Street NOV and Order is final.

18. On or about April 20, 2017, County of Maui Corporation Counsel sent a

demand letter via certified mail, return receipt requested, informing Defendants that the

outstanding civil fines Defendants owe to the County total $790,000.00 as of that date,

that the daily fines continue to accrue, and that if Defendants do not contact the County

Corporation Counsel by May 4, 2017, that the County may, among other remedies it

may seek, commence a lawsuit against Defendants to collect the unpaid fines. The

demand letter was returned undelivered. See Declaration of Shinken Naitoh. Copies of

the demand letter mailed on or about April 20, 2017, the unsigned return receipt for that

mailing, and the envelope for same marked “RETURN TO SENDER, UNCLAIMED,

UNABLE TO FORWARD,” are attached hereto as Exhibit “D”.

19. As of the date of the filing of this Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages, Defendants have not paid any of the civil fines imposed upon Defendants

under the Houston Street NOV and Order.

20. Pursuant to Maui County Code § 19.530.030, Defendants are obligated to

pay civil penalties and fines in the amount to be shown at the time of trial.

5
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COUNT II: INJUNCTIVE RELIEF FOR HOUSTON STREET PROPERTY

21. County realleges and incorporates herein by reference all the allegations

set forth in Paragraphs 1-20 above, as though fully set forth and alleged herein.

22. As of the date of the filing of this Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief

and Damages, Defendants have not corrected the Houston Street Violation and have

not brought the Houston Place Property into compliance with the Maui County Code.

23. County will suffer irreparable harm and injury by virtue of Defendants’

continuing violation and is without an adequate remedy at law if Defendants are not

compelled to correct the violations of Chapter 19 of the Maui County Code (Zoning) at

the Houston Street Property.

24. If County does not simultaneously address the violations at the Houston

Street Property and the Ilima Place Property, Defendants may continue to attempt to

circumvent code compliance by moving the vehicles back and forth from one property to

the other.

COUNT HI: DAMAGESIFINE FOR ILIMA PLACE PROPERTY

25. County realleges and incorporates herein by reference all the allegations

set forth in Paragraphs 1-24 above, as though fully set forth and alleged herein.

26. On or about January 4, 2017, a Zoning Inspector of the Department of

Planning, County of Maui, based on information obtained with respect to the Ilima Place

Property, noted that the Ilima Place Property was being used as a salvage yard or for

vehicle storage (or both), neither of which is a permitted use within the County’s

Residential District, and thus in violation of Section 19.08.020 of the Maui County Code

(hereinafter, the “Ilima Place Violation”).
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27. On or about January 5, 2017, a NOTiCE OF WARNING AND REQUEST

TO CORRECT APPARENT VIOLATION(S) (“Ilima Place Warning Letter”) was sent to

Defendant PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR. (“Defendant”) and other owners of record of the

Ilima Place Property via certified mail, return receipt requested, but it was returned to

County undelivered. Copies of the Ilima Place Warning letter mailed on or about

January 5, 2017, an unsigned return receipt for the mailing, and an envelope for same

marked ‘RETURN TO SENDER, NOT DELIVERABLE AS ADDRESSED, UNABLE TO

FORWARD,” is attached hereto as Exhibit “E.”

28. The llima Place Warning Letter was re-issued on or about February 28,

2017. This time, the warning letter was caused to be posted in a conspicuous place on

the llima Place Property. See Declaration of Ryan K. Rodrigues. Copies of the

February 28, 2017, Ilima Place Warning Letter and a photograph of the posting of same

are attached hereto as Exhibit “F.” The llima Place Warning Letter informed Defendant

of the Ilima Place Violation, and that Defendant has until March 13, 2017, to correct the

violation: that if the violation continues upon further investigation, Defendant will be

subject to civil and possible criminal enforcement action; and that the civil fines for

continued violation are an initial fine of $1 ,000 and a daily fine of $1,000 for each day

the violation continues.

29. Defendant did not correct the violation; and the Ilima Place Violation

continued past March 13, 2017.

30. On or about March 21, 2017, a Notice of Violation and Order# 2017/0017

(hereinafter “Ilima Place NOV and Order”) was mailed via certified mail, return receipt

requested, but it was returned to County undelivered. Copies of the Ilima Place NOV

7



and Order mailed on or about March 21, 2017, and an envelope for that certified mailing

marked “RETURN TO SENDER, UNCLAIMED, UNABLE TO FORWARD,” are attached

hereto as Exhibit “G.”

31. The Ilima Place NOV and Order was re-issued on or about April 27, 2017,

and this time, it was caused to be posted in a conspicuous place on the Ilima Place

Property, see Declaration of Ryan K. Rodrigues. Copies of the re-issued Ilima Place

NOV and Order and a photograph of the posting of same are attached hereto as Exhibit

32. The Ilima Place NOV and Order stated the Ilima Place Violation, that the

use of llima Place Property located in the County’s Residential District as salvage yards

and/or vehicle storage is not permitted under Section 19.08.020 of the Maui County

Code.

33. Defendant was ordered in the Ilima Place NOV and Order to cease and

desist immediately from the violation; Defendant was further ordered to correct the

violation at his own expense by May 4, 2017, by removing all vehicles not registered

under the name of Defendant; and to pay an initial civil fine in the amount of $1,000 by

May 27, 2017, and a daily civil fine of $1,000 per day if the Ilima Place Violation is not

corrected as described above by May 4, 2017

34. Defendant moved or caused to be moved some of the vehicles back to the

Houston Street Property, but otherwise, Defendant continued to use the Ilima Place

Property as a salvage yard or vehicle storage. See Declaration of Ryan K. Rodrigues.

35. Defendant therefore did not comply with the Ilima Place NOV and Order;

and continued to be in violation past May 4, 2017.
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36. Defendant did not appeal the Ilima Place NOV and Order and the fine

imposed thereunder with the Board of Variances and Appeals, County of Maui, see

Declaration of Chalsey Kwon, and therefore pursuant to M.C.C. § 19.530.030(C), the

Ilima Place NOV and Order is final.

37. On October 3, 2017, County of Maui Corporation Counsel sent a demand

letter via certified mail, return receipt requested, informing Defendant that the

outstanding civil fines Defendants owe to the County total $153,000.00 as of that date,

that the daily fines continue to accrue, and that if Defendant does not contact the

County Corporation Counsel by October 13, 2017, that the County may, among other

remedies it may seek, commence a lawsuit against Defendant to collect the unpaid

fines. The demand letter was returned undelivered. See Declaration of Shinken Naitoh.

Copies of the demand letter mailed on or about October 3, 2017, the unsigned return

receipt for that mailing, and the envelope for same marked “RETURN TO SENDER,

ATTEMPTED - NOT KNOWN, UNABLE TO FORWARD,” are attached hereto as

Exhibit “I”.

38. As of the date of the filing of this Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages, Defendant has not paid any of the civil fines imposed upon Defendant under

the llima Place NOV and Order.

39. Pursuant to Maui County Code § 19.530.030, Defendant is obligated to

pay civil penalties and fines in the amount to be shown at the time of trial.

COUNT IV: INJUNCTIVE RELIEF FOR ILIMA PLACE PROPERTY

40. County realleges and incorporates herein by reference all the allegations

set forth in Paragraphs 1-39 above, as though fully set forth and alleged herein.

9



41. As of the date of the filing of this Verified Complaint for injunctive Relief

and Damages, Defendant has not corrected the Hima Place Violation and has not

brought the ilima Place Property into compliance with the Maui County Code.

42. Abandoned vehicles on the Ilima Place Property have caught on fire while

Defendant performed repair work on those vehicles, at least in one instance causing fire

on the property that not only burned down the entire home located thereon, but also

resulted in damage to the neighboring property; for that reason, allowing the llima Place

Violation and the Houston Street Violation poses a significant risk of physical harm and

injury not only to Defendants, but also to those people residing close to them, See

Declaration of Ryan K. Rodrigues.

43. County will suffer irreparable harm and injury by virtue of Defendant~s

continuing violation and is without an adequate remedy at law if Defendant is not

compelled to correct the violations of Chapter 19 of the Maui County Code (Zoning) at

the Ilima Place Property.

44. If County does not simultaneously address the violations at the Ilima Place

Property and the Houston Street Property, Defendants may continue to attempt to

circumvent code compl~ite by moving vehicles back and forth from one property to the

other.

WHEREFORE, the County prays as follows:

A. That the Court issue a judgment that Defendants are in violation of the Maui

County Code.

B. That Defendants be ordered to pay County the applicable fines for

Defendants~ violations of the Maui County Code.
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C. That an Injunction be issued pursuant to Maui County Code § 19.530 and

Hawaii Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 65 enjoining Defendants to correct both the

Houston Street Violation and the Ilima Place Violation by ceasing all auto repairs on and

removing all vehicles not owned by Defendants from the Houston Street Property and

the Ilima Place Property.

D. That the County be awarded all of its court costs and reasonable attorney’s

fees and any costs that may be incurred by the County in eliminating the violation on

Defendants’ property.

E. That the County be awarded such other relief the Court deems appropriate,

including injunctive relief, prior to final judgment.

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, MAR 1 5 2018

PATRICK K. WONG
Corporation Counsel
Attorneys for Plaintiff
COUNTY OF MAUI

By______
SHINKEN NA1TOH
Deputy Corporation Counsel

Ii



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI, CIVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)

Plaintiff,
DECLARATION OF MERLE TASHIRO

vs.

PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR., EDDIE
BRACEROS TOLENTINO; JOHN DOES 1-
10; JANE DOES 1-10; and DOE ENTITLES 1-
10,

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF MERLE TASHIRO

MERLE TASHIRO hereby declares as follows:

1. I am the Zoning Inspector for the Zoning Administration and Enforcement

Division of the Department of Planning, County of Maui, and I am a custodian of records for

Plaintiff in the above-entitled action.

2. I make this declaration in support of Plaintiffs Verified Complaint for Injunctive

Relief and Damages.

3. I am competent to make this declaration based on personal knowledge.

4. I have read the foregoing Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Damages.

I know the contents thereof as they relate to real property identified as Tax Map Key (2) 4-9-

005:045-0000, located at 1017 Houston Street, Lanai City, Hawaii (hereinafter referred to as “the

Houston Street Property”), and the same are true and correct.

5. Attached as Exhibit “A” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages are true and correct copies of the warning letter, mailed on or about October 16, 2014,

from County to Defendants, relating to the Maui County Zoning Code violation pertaining to



Houston Street Property (“Houston Street Violation”), and the signed and dated return receipt as

proof of service by certified mail.

6. Notice of Violation and Order #2015/0001 relating to the Houston Street

Violations (“Houston Street NOV and Order”) was mailed from County to Defendants on or

about February 6, 2015, by certified mail, return receipt requested. No signed return receipt for

that mailing was returned to County; and the mailing itself was never returned to County.

Attached as Exhibit “B” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Damages is a true

and correct copy of the Houston Street NOV and Order mailed to Defendants on or about

February 6, 2015, relating to Houston Street Violations.

7. On or about June 28, 2016, because service by certified mailing of the Houston

Street NOV and Order failed, I caused the re-issued Houston Street NOV and Order to be hand-

delivered to Defendants by Lieutenant Ryan K. Rocirigues of the Maui Police Department, and in

the event hand-delivery fails, to have the re-issued Houston Street NOV and Order posted in a

conspicuous place on the Houston Street Property in compliance with the RULES FOR

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES AND CIVIL FINES FOR VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER

16.13 AND TITLE 19 OF THE MAUI COUNTY CODE, Section 12-103-6 on “Service of

notice of violation and order.” Attached as Exhibit “C” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive

Relief and Damages are true and correct copies of the Houston Street NOV and Order that was

re-issued on or about June 28, 2016, and a photograph of the posting of same received from

Lieutenant Ryan K. Rodrigues.

I, Merle Tashiro, declare under penalty of law that the foregoing is true and correct

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, ~

MERLE TASHIRO



IN THE CIRCUiT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI, CIVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)

Plaintiff,
DECLARATION OF GAIL DAVIS

vs.

PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR., EDDIE
BRACEROS TOLENTINO; JOHN DOES I-
10; JANE DOES 1-10; and DOE ENTiTIES 1-
10,

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF GAIL DAVIS

GAIL DAVIS hereby declares as follows:

1. I am the Zoning Inspector for the Zoning Administration and Enforcement

Division of the Department of Planning, County of Maui, and I am a custodian of records for

Plaintiff in the above-entitled action.

2. I make this declaration in support of Plaintiffs Verified Complaint for Injunctive

Relief and Damages.

3. I am competent to make this declaration based on personal knowledge.

4. I have read the foregoing Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Damages.

I know the contents thereof as they relate to real property identified as Tax Map Key (2) 4-9-

008:028-0000, located at 260 flima Place, Lanai City, Hawaii (hereinafter referred to as “the

Ilima Place Property”), and the same are true and correct.

5. The first NOTICE OF WARNING AND REQUEST TO CORRECT APPARENT

VIOLATION(S) (“flima Place Warning Letter”) relating to the Maui County Zoning Code

violation pertaining to the Ilima Place Property (“ilima Place Violation”) was mailed to

Defendant Pedro Tolentino, Jr. (“Defendant”) and other owners of record of the ilima Place



Property on or about January 5, 2017, via certified mail, return receipt requested. The Ilima

Place Warning Letter mailed on or about January 5, 2017, was returned to County undelivered.

6. Attached as Exhibit “E” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages are true and correct copies of the Ilima Place Warning letter mailed to Defendant on or

about January 5, 2017; the unsigned return receipt for the mailing; and the envelope for same

marked “RETURN TO SENDER, NOT DELIVERABLE AS ADDRESSED, UNABLE TO

FORWARD.”

7. Attached as Exhibit “F” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages is a true and correct copy of the Ilima Place Warning Letter re-issued on or about

February 28, 2017. Because the Ilima Place Warning letter mailed on or about February 28,

2017, was returned to County undelivered, I caused the re-issued Ilima Place Warning Letter to

be posted in a conspicuous place on the Ilima Place Property by Lieutenant Ryan K. Rodrigues

of the Maui Police Department.

8. Notice of Violation and Order #2017/0017 relating to the Ilima Place Violation

(“Ilima Place NOV and Order”) was mailed from County to Defendant on or about March 21,

2017, by certified mail, return receipt requested. The Ilima Place NOV and Order mailed on or

about March 21, 2017, was returned to County undelivered.

9. Attached as Exhibit “G” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages are true and correct copies of the Ilima Place NOV and Order mailed to Defendant on

or about March 21, 2017, relating to the Ilima Place Violation, and the envelope for same

marked “RETURN TO SENDER, UNCLAIMED, UNABLE TO FORWARD.”

10. Attached as Exhibit “H” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages are true and correct copies of the Ilima Place NOV and Order that was re-issued on or



about April 27, 2017, and a photograph of the posting of same. Because the Ilima Place NOV

and Order mailed to Defendant on or about March 21, 2017, was returned to County undelivered,

I caused the re-issued Ilima Place NOV and Order to be posted in a conspicuous place on the

Ilima Place Property by Lieutenant Ryan K. Rodrigues of the Maui Police Department, in

compliance with the RULES FOR ADMiNISTRATIVE PROCEDURES AND CIVIL FiNES

FOR VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 16.13 AND TITLE 19 OF THE MAUI COUNTY CODE,

Section 12-103-6 on “Service of notice of violation and order.”

I, Gail Davis, declare under penalty of law that the foregoing is true and correct

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii,__________________

GA(L DAVIS



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI, CiVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)

Plaintiff,
DECLARATION OF RYAN K.

vs. RODRIGUES

PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR., EDDIE
BRACEROS TOLENTINO; JOHN DOES 1-
10; JANE DOES 1-10; and DOE ENTITIES 1-
10,

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF RYAN K. RODRIGUES

RYAN K. RODRIGUES hereby declares as follows:

1. I am a Lieutenant Commander of the Lanai District of the Maui Police

Department, and at all times relevant in this matter, served on the island of Lanai, County of

Maui.

2. I make this declaration in support of Plaintiffs Verified Complaint for Injunctive

Relief and Damages.

3. I am competent to make this declaration based on personal knowledge.

4. I have read the foregoing Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Damages.

I know the contents thereof as they relate to the use and condition of, and incidents such as fire

relating to, the real property identified as Tax Map Key (2) 4-9-005:045-0000, located at 1017

Houston Street, Lanai City, Hawaii (hereinafter referred to as “the Houston Street Property”),

and the real property identified as Tax Map Key (2) 4-9-008:028-0000, located at 260 Ilima



Place, Lanai City, Hawaii (hereinafter referred to as “the Ilima Place Property”), and also as they

relate to my role in law enforcement pertaining to those real properties, and the same are true and

correct.

5. Attached as Exhibit “C” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages is a true and correct copy of the Notice of Violation and Order dated June 28, 2016

(NOV #2015/0001), which, upon request from Merle Tashiro, Zoning Inspector of the County of

Maui Planning Department, on or about June 28, 2016, I attempted to band deliver to Pedro

Tolentino, Jr., and upon failure to locate him at the Houston Street Property, posted same in a

conspicuous place thereon, in compliance with the RULES FOR ADMiNISTRATIVE

PROCEDURES AND CIVIL FINES FOR VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 16.13 AND TITLE 19

OF THE MAUI COUNTY CODE, Section 12-103-6 on “Service of notice of violation and

order;” and also, on June 30, 2016, I further handed said Notice and Order to Pedro Tolentino,

Jr., in person at his place of residence. Also attached as Exhibit “C” is a true and correct copy of

a photograph of the posted notice taken by me on June 28, 2016.

6. Pedro Tolentino, Jr. moved some, but not all, of the vehicles not registered to him

that were parked on the Houston Street Property to the Ilima Place Property.

7. Attached as Exhibit “F” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages is a true and correct copy of the NOTICE OF WARNING AND REQUEST TO

CORRECT APPARENT VIOLATION(S) with respect to the Ilima Place Property dated

February 28, 2017, which, upon request from Gail Davis, Zoning Inspector of the County of

Maui Planning Department, I posted on or about February 28, 2017, in a conspicuous place on

the Ilima Place Property, consistent with the procedure set forth in the RULES FOR



ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES AND CIVIL FINES FOR VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER

16.13 AND TITLE 19 OF THE MAUI COUNTY CODE, Section 12-103-6 on “Service of

notice of violation and order.” Also attached as Exhibit “F” is a true and correct copy of a

photograph of the posted warning taken by me.

8. Attached as Exhibit “H” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages is a true and correct copy of the Notice of Violation and Order dated April 27, 2017

(NOV #2017/0017), which, upon request from Gail Davis, Zoning Inspector of the County of

Maui Planning Department, I posted in a conspicuous place on the Ilima Place Property, in

compliance with the RULES FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES AND CIVIL FINES

FOR VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 16.13 AND TITLE 19 OF THE MAUI COUNTY CODE,

Section 12-103-6 on “Service of notice of violation and order.” Also attached as Exhibit “H” is a

true and correct copy of a photograph of the posted notice taken by me.

9. Pedro Tolentino, Jr. moved some, but not all, of the vehicles not registered to him

that were parked on the Ilima Place Property back to the Houston Place Property, but otherwise

continued to use the Ilima Place Property as salvage yard or for vehicle storage.

10. Abandoned vehicles on the Ilima Place Property have caught on fire while Pedro

Tolentino, Jr. performed repair work on those vehicles, at least in one instance causing fire on

the property that not only burned down the entire home located thereon, but also resulted in

damage to the neighboring property; for that reason, allowing abandoned vehicles to be stored

and to be worked on by Pedro Tolentino, Jr. both at the Ilima Place Property and the Houston

Street Property, pose a significant risk of physical harm and injury not only to the owners of

those properties, but also to those people residing close to them.

I, Ryan K. Rodrigues, declare under penalty of law that the foregoing is true and correct



DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, 3/a / /

T~(~JGUES



IN THE CIRCUiT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUiT

STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI, CIVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)

Plaintiff,
DECLARATION OF CHALSEY KWON

vs.

PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR., EDDIE
BRACEROS TOLENTINO; JOHN DOES 1-
10; JANE DOES 1-10; and DOE ENTITIES 1-
10,

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF CIIALSEY KWON

I, Chalsey Kwon, hereby declare as follows:

1. I am the Secretary to Boards and Commissions who primarily staffs the Board of

Variances and Appeals (BVA), Department of Planning, County of Maui, and am one of the

custodians of records. All BVA documents are received and kept in accordance with its regular

practice and are maintained in the regular course of its business. At the request of the

Department of Planning, I conducted a search of all BVA records for the following:

a. any and all requests for a hearing or other notices of appeal regarding

Notice of Violation No. 2015/0001; and

b. any and all requests for a hearing or other notices of appeal regarding

Notice of Violation No. 201710017; and

c. any and all correspondence to the Board from Pedro Tolentino, Jr. or

Eddie Tolentino, or both, from February 6, 2015 to present; and

d. any and all correspondence, requests or other documents relating to either

1017 Houston Street, Lanai City, Hawaii or Tax Map Key (2) 4-9-005:045-0000; and



e. any and all correspondence, requests or other documents relating to either

260 Ilima Place, Lanai City, Hawaii or Tax Map Key (2) 4-9-008:028-0000.

2. No documents were located.

3. To the best of my knowledge, no requests for appeal or hearing were made

regarding these Notices of Violation or these properties.

I, Chalsey Kwon, declare under penalty of the law that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, &~ c20/?.

~r~2

2



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI, CiVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)

Plaintiff,
DECLARATION OF SHINKEN NAITOH

vs.

PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR., EDDIE
BRACEROS TOLENTINO; JOHN DOES 1-
10; JANE DOES 1-10; and DOEENTJTJES 1-
10,

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF SHINKEN NAITOH

SHINKEN NA1TOH does hereby declare:

1. I am a duly appointed Deputy Corporation Counsel and am one of the attorneys

representing Plaintiff County of Maui.

2. I make this declaration upon personal knowledge and am competent to testify as

to the matters stated herein.

3. Attached as Exhibit “D” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages are true and correct copies of the demand letter pertaining to Maui County Code

violations at real property identified as Tax Map Key (2) 4-9-005:045-0000, located at 1017

Houston Street, Lanai City, Hawaii, mailed on or about April 20, 2017, to Defendants Pedro

Tolentino, Jr., and Eddie Braceros Tolentino, the unsigned return receipt for that mailing, and the

envelope for same marked “RETURN TO SENDER, UNCLAIMED, UNABLE TO

FORWARD.”

4. Attached as Exhibit “I” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages are true and correct copies of the demand letter pertaining to Maui County Code



violations at real property identified as Tax Map Key (2) 4-9-008:028-0000, located at 260 Ilima

Place, Lanai City, Hawaii mailed on or about October 3, 2017, to Defendant Pedro Tolentino, Jr.,

the unsigned return receipt for that mailing, and the envelope for same marked “RETURN TO

SENDER, ATTEMPTED - NOT KNOWN, UNABLE TO FORWARD.”

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Hawaii that the above is

true and correct.

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, ~AR 1 52018

SHINKEN NAITOH



ALAN M.ARAI(AWA
Mayor

Wfl~LLWR. SPENGE

MICHEL~E GHOUTEAU McLEAN

COUNTY OF MAUI

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

October 16, 2014

Certified Receipt No. (7013 2630 0001 5132 5085)
Pedro Tolentino
Eddie Tolentino
P.O. Box 630308
Lanai City, Hawaii 98763

Dear Mr. Tolentino Tolentino:

RE: NOTICE OF WARNING AND REQUEST TO CORRECT APPARENT
VIOLATION(S)
TMK~ (2) 4-9-005:045-0000
RFS No.: 14-0001350
Description: For commercial auto repair located at 1017 Houston Street,

Lanai City~ Hawaii. on the island of Lanai

Based on information obtained, we have reason to believe that on your property, on or
before September 30, 20t4~ there were one or more violations. Commercial auto repair is not
permitted within the CounWs Residential District pursuant to Maui County Code, induding but not
limited to ChapterelSectlons 19.08.020.

The information obtained includes: MPD officer statement.

You must correct any violation(s) by Octobr 30,2014. We will investigate further, and if
we find any of. the above-described apparent ~viOiBtiofls, you will be subject to civil and possible.
c~mInal enforcement action.

CMI Fines for the violation will bet) an initial fine of $1,000; and 2) a daily fine of $1,000
for each day the violation continues.

This request is only for violations of regulations ~at are. enforced by the Department of
PlanWing. There may be additional violations of regulations tha are enforced by other County,
State, or Federal agencies If you have any questions about this request, please contact me at
ConklinLWrlght@co.maui.hi.ua or (808) 270-8255; and please refer to RFS 14-0001350.

.~. Jay ArakaWa, Supervlaing Zoning Inapecto~ (POF)
Conklin Wright, Zoning 1ii~.dor(PDF)
14-0001350 (KIVA~ RFS Fit.)

JSR;JAA.-GW:smb S~ZONlN~RFS2O14~1350joleIitlflO_ui&NOWiNOW1.uS&WPd
ONE MAIN PLAZA, BUILDtNG I 2200:MAIN STREEtSUITE 3151 WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793

MAIN LINE (805)270-77351 FACSIMILE (808) 270-7834
CURRENT DMSION (808)278-82051 LONG RANGE DiVISION (808) 270-72141 ZONING DiVISION (808) 270-7253

EXHIBIT” i’\







COUNTY OF MAUI NOV 20150001
‘~ DEPARTM9IT OF PLANNING _______________

ZONING ADMINiSTRATION AND I 4-0001350
Februa~ 2015

I~k~1’ WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793 September30, 2014
[X]YES [JNO

NONE

:~1 Pa~oTolendno
Eddie Tolenilno

~j P.O Box 630308
Lanai City, HawaIi 96763

(2) 4-9-005:045-0000 i~iIffr~i none
~ 1017 Houston Strsel~ Lanai City Hawaii

I have Inspected the above described structure andtor premises and have found the following violatIon(s) of the County of Maul’s
Code(s) andlor Ordinance(s) governing same, as amended

Ii (~ ~i4i,~ rMCC,) ~ ~ Commardal auto repair Is not pernilited within the County’s
Residential Dlstiicl Evidenceof the alorernentionadvlolatlon(s)
k~cIude(a)~ MPD~fflc~ ent and ~iot~ap~tic vldence

Pursuant to MGC §19.530.030(B), and Chapter 12-103, Rules for Mmmistrative Procedures and Civil Fines for Violations of
Chapter 16,13 and TItle 19 of the Maul County Code (“Administrative Rules”), as amended, you are hereby ordered as follows:

~f~’ Cease and desist all activity Immediately. _____________________________________________

By taking the following corrective action(s): Cease all autoCorrect the ~ at your own ~~

_____________ the pmperty.

Pay an Initial cini fine In the amount of: $liOQO ~~P~1T~ent of smirig February 2O~ 2015
-- ~ h~ PleOrdI~ lf the

~XR~ Pay a daily ólvII fine In theamount of: $1,000 corrective action described above February 20,2915
S Isi~otcornpletedby

Pursuant to MOO, §19.530.030(8M2) and (C) and §12-103.6(a)(6), Adelnlstraflv. Ruled, as amended, this notice 01 vIolation and order shall
become final thIrty (30) days alter the date of this notice, unleáa an appeal is properly Iliad with the Board of Variance. and Appeals (‘BVA~.
The acorcortete lann maybe found onlhie at w w.co,ma01iiLu&dacumens/PlmwilngFcXmi~AjipeeLAp9_On1ine.PDF or at the Department of
planning, ~ne Main Plaza,2200MaIn Street 1315, Walluku, Maul HawaiI 96793. An appeal to the BVA shall not slay any prevision of this order.
Pureuant to §1240342(b), A minletrative Rules, as amended. tl’ie friwal line Shalt be payable whether the violation Is corrected before or alter
th. order becomes finaL
Pursuant to §91-903(5), HawaIi Revised Statslfee, you may retain counsel or appear on your own behalf.
Pursuant to §12-103-12 ,AdmlnlstraUve Rules, as amended, in the case of a contkriing violation, the daily fine shall be dosd~led on the first

day period alter the of iota rective adion~ to a mmdmum

L1~’~~1~ ‘-F
~ JayArakawa

EXHIBIT” ~



COUNTY OF MAUI NOV 2015/0001
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
ZONING ADMINISTRATION AND 4-0001350
ENFORCEMENT DIVISION June 28, 2016
2200 MamStr.et, Suite 315
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793 Se~embçr 30,2014
Telephone: (808) 270-7253 X YES
Facsimile: (808) 270-7634
E-mail: plarining©mauicounty.gov ( NONE
Website: www.mauicounty.gov

Hand dehvered

Pedro Tolentino
Eddie Tolentino
P.O. Box 630308
Lanai City, Hawaii 96763

RE TMKJ(2)49-005045 1PERMfl~NOINone

______ ~ 11017 Houston Street, Lanai City, Hawaii
I have inspected the above described structure and/or premises and. have fóundlhe following violation(s) of the County of Maui’s
Code(s) an&or Ordinance(s) governing same, as amended

• ~••~•••~J ~ ••~ ~ ~ -, i••~~~ ~ ~••~ ~• ~--~ ~;•• -•-~ •••~-

CODE(S); øR~NA!ES)~SEC~N(S)~ •~: ~ ~A~E~ND•EvipENcEor A!~NS~
Commercial auto repair is not permitted within the County’s
Residential District. Evidence of the aforementioned
violation(s) )nc)ude(s): MPD officer statement and
photographic evidence

Pursuant to MOO § 19.530.030(8), and Chapter 12-103, Rules for Admini$tratlve Procedures and CMI Fines for Violations of
Chapter 16 13 and Title 19 of the MCG (“Administrative Rules”), as amended, you are hereby ordered as follows

X Cease and desist all activity immediately
~‘: By taking the following corrective action(s): Cease all auto

. Correct the violation(s) at your own repairs and remove all vehicles not owned by the owners of
X, expense by: July 12, 2016 the property.

To the Department of Planning
X Pay an initial cMI fine in the amount of: $1,000.00 (“Planning”) by July 12, 2016

Per day to Planning If the
corrective action described above

•X Pay a daily civil fine in the amount of: $1,000.00 is not completed by July 12, 2016

Pursuant to MCC, § 19.530~030(B)(2) and (C) and~ 12-103-5(a)(6), Administrative RUles1.as amended, this Notice of Violation and Order shall
become final thIrty (30) days after the date of this notice unless an appeal is property flied with the Board ot Vanances and Appeals (“BVA)
The appropnete form may be found online at www co maul hf us/documents/Planning~Forrns/AppealApp_OniIne PDF or at the Department of
Planning, One Main Plaza 2200Mam Street #315 Wailulcu Maul Hawaii 96793 An appeal to the BVA shall not stay any provision of this order
Pursuant to § 12-103-12(b), Adrnlnlstrathie Rules, as amended, the initial fine Shall be payable whether the violation is corrected before or after
the order becomes final.
Pursuant to § 91-9(b)(5). Hawaii Revised Statutes, you may retain counsel or appear on your own behalf.
f ~it to § 12-103-12(d), Administrative Rules, as amended, in the case of a continuing violation, the daily tine shall be doubled on the first

y of each thirty (30) day period after the end of the time to take corrective action, up to a maximum amount of one thousand dollars
-~ )perday. ________

Print Admki

Print~

Maui County Code (MOC), §19.08.020

John Rapacz

(Jay Arakawa

I Merle Tashiro
)_USE~NOV~NOV1..,

EXHIBIT” (2—





ALAN M. ARAKAWA PATRICK K. WONG
Mnyor Corporation Counsel

EDWARD S. NUSHI
First Deputy

LYDIA A. TODA
Risk Management Officcr
Tel No (808) 270-7535

DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL Fax No (808)270-1761

COUNTY OF MAUI
ZOO SOUTH HIGH STREET, 3RD FLOOR

WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793
EMAILi CORPCOUN@MAUICOUNThGOV

TELEPH0NE~ (808) 270~774O
FACSIMILTh (808) 270~715Z

April 20, 2017

Certified Mail No. 7009 0960 0000 5324 0975
Return Receipt Requested

Pedro Tolentino
Eddie TolentinO
P. 0. Box 630308
Lanai City, Hawaii 96763

Re: Request for Service #14-0001350
Notice of Violation #V2015/0001
For commercial auto repair located at
1017 Houston Street, Lanai City, Hawaii

Dear Mr. TolentinO:

I represent the Maui County Department of Planning regarding
the above matter. On or about September 30, 2014, a County
inspector noted the following violation under the Maui County Code
Section 19.08 . 020:

Commercial auto repair is not permitted within the County’s
Residential District.

A Notice of Warning was sent on October 16, 2014 concerning
this violation and on February 6, 2015 and June 28, 2016 you were
issued Notice of Violation and Order (collectively attached as
Exhibit VAIl V2015/0001). You had thirty (30) days to appeal the
Order to the Board of Variances and Appeals, but you have chosen
not to contest the Notice of Violation issued to you by the Maui
County Department of Planning.

EXHIBIT” \D



Pedro Tolentino
Eddie Tolentino
April 20, 2017
Page 2

Fines began accruing on February 20, 2015, up to and including
April 20, 2017. The outstanding fines currently owed to the County
of Maui amount to $790,000.00. Daily fines will continue to accrue
at the rate of $1,000.00 per day per violation, until such time as
you comply with the corrective action(s) as described in the
Notices of Violation and Order.

Furthermore, the County may also commence a lawsuit against
you to collect the unpaid fines in addition to any remedies the
County may seek. Unless you contact the undersigned regarding
this matter by May 4, 2017, we will presume that you have no
interest in resolving the situation and will act accordingly.

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL J. HOPPER
Deputy Corporation Counsel

MJH maa
Enclosures
Cc: Merle Tashiro, Zoning Inspector

Jay Arakawa, Supervising Zoning Inspector
John Rapacz, Planning Program Administrator, ZAED

2015-3573



EX14~B1T “_~_J
ALAN U. ARAKAWA

M~y~

WILLIAM R. SPENCE
Dir.ctor

MICHELE CHOUTEAU McLEAN
Dputy Dfrecb~r

COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

October16, 2014

Certified Receipt No. (7013 2630 0001 5132 5085)
Pedro Totentino
Eddie Tolent)no
P.O. Box 630308
Lanai City, Hawaii 96763

Dear Mr. Tolentino Tolenilno:

RE: NOTiCE OF WARNING AND REQUEST TO CORRECT APPARENT
VIOLATION(S)
TMK: (2) 4-9-005:045-0000
RFS No..: 14-0001350
Description: For commercial auto repair located at 1017 Houston Street,

Lanai City, Hawaii, on the island of Lanai

Based on information obtained, we have reason to believe that on your property, on or
before September 30, 2014, there were one or more violations. Commerdal auto repair is not
permitted within the County’s Residential District pursuant to Maui County Code, induding but not
limited to ChapterslSedions 19.08.020.

The information obtained includes: MPD officer statement.

You must correct any violation(s) by October30, 2014. We wilt investigate further, and if
we tind any of the above-described apparent violations, you wifl be subject to civil and possible
criminal enforcement action.

Civil Fines for the violation will be 1) an Initial fine of $1,000; and 2) a daily fine of $1,000
for each day the violation continues.

This request Is only for violations of regulations that are enforced by the Department of
Planning. There may be additional violations of regulations that are enforced by other County,
State, or Federal agencies. If you have any questions about this request, please contact me at
Conklin.Wrlght@co.maui.hi.ua or (808) 270-8255; and please refer to RFS 14-0001350.

xc Jay Azakiwa, SupervisIng Zoning lnipec~oc (POF)
Conklin Wright, Zoning Inipedor (POF)
140001350 (ICM~~ RES Fie)

JSR:JMCW:smb S:~ZONING~RFS12014~1350_TolefltnO_USW~NaWIN0W1_UseWPd

ONE MAIN PLAZA SLJILDING F 2200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 315’ WAILUKU, MAUI, )IAWAJI 98793
MAIN LiNE (808)270-77351 FACSIMILE (808) 270-7634

CURRENT DIVISION ~808) 270-8205 I LONG RANGE DIVISION (808)270-72141 ZONING OMSION (808)270.7253

Zoning Inspector
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DEPA~TNENT OF PUNNING
ZONING ADMINISTRATION AND 14-0001350
ENFONCEUEN1 DIVISION Febtuatys, 2015

COUNTY OF~ r ~‘1NIL NOV 20150001

2200 UaInSb’eet, Suite 318
WAILUKU, MAUI~ HAWAII S6Th3 September 30, 2014
Telephone: (808) 270-7253

~

FacsImile: (808) 270-7634
E-inaJL~ - [Xi Y~ ~

nrn TMK J (2)4-9-005:045-0000 ~ none

ADDRESS 11017 Houston Street, Lanai City, Howell

I have Inspected the above described structure and~or premises and have found the following violation(s) at the County of Maure
Code(s) andlor Ordinance(s) governing same, as amended:

CODE(S); ONANCE(S); S!CT~OI~(S) I IRE AND EVIDENCE OF THE VIOLATION(S)

X Cease and desist aS activity Immediately.

Correct the violation(s) at your ~ Byta)dng the following correctiv, action(s): Cease all autox Februaty 20,2015 repaIrs and remove aS vehicles not owned byttie owners of
the property
To the Department of PlanningX Pay an Initial CMI fine in the amount of: $1,000 February 20, 2015

iSup~i*~’sS1gnaturi

To~ Pedro Tolentlno
Eddie Tolsntlmo
P.O. Box 830308
Lanai City. HawaiI 86763

Maul County Code (“MCC’),$l 9.08.020 Cors
flask ential I

ir is not permitted withIn the I
fenceoftheaforementlonedvlc

Pursuant to MGC ~19.530.030(8), and Chapter 12-103, Rules for Administrative Procedures and Civil Fines for Violations of
Chapter 16.13 and~flde 19 of the Maul County Code (“Administrative Rules’), as amended, you are hereby ordered as follows:

X PayadallycMlflrielntheamountot: $1,000
Per• lithe

~ above February 20,2015

Ii;~
~f each

~sand

as ated,IL... ~jIfin.ehal1_ ,---,__-_ b.foreort...

HawaII Revised Statutes, you may misin counsel or appear an your ma~ behalf.
~, M.rdnhatrstive Rules, as amended, In the case of a con9udeg ~lo4allon, th. daily line shall be doi~led on tile first

~day period after the and of the time to take corrective action, up to a mmdmum .m,unt of one thousand dollars

[priniAdministrator’e Name John Rapacz

Print Supervbor”i Name Jay Arakawa

Piktt Inspectors Him.

jAd~

1 conkunWrig~t I Inspeclo~S~re I)
111eV. Ui .10



MAø(Ji~1

I.....~~ :1
~NOV 2015/000t

~ R -n 14-0001350

~.. 0 ~ ~ June 28, 2018

~ . -..- September 30, 2014
~; •• ~ [X)YES INO

. INONE
~ Hand delivered

~~ - ~ ~r:
CODE D(~t~S~ y-~

TO: Pedro Tolentino
Eddie Tolentino
P.O. Box 630308

______ Lanai City, Hawaii 96763
RE: TMIC (2) 4-9-005:045 J PERMIT NO None

ADDRESS 1017 Houston Street, Lanai City, Hawaii

I have inspected the above described structure and/or premises and have found the following violation(s) of the County of Maui’s
Code(s) and/or Ordinance(s) governing same, as amended:

CODE(S); ORDINANCE(S); SECTION(S) NATURE AND EVIDENCE OF ThE VIOLATION(S)

Commercial auto repair Is not permitted within the Courttys
Residential District. Evidence of the aforementioned

Maui County Code (MCC), § 19.08.020 vIolation(s) Include(s): MPD officer statement and
photographic evidence

Pursuant to MCC § 19.530.030(8), and Chapter 12-103, Rules for Administrative Procedures and CMI Fines for Violations of
Chapter 16.13 and Title 1901 the MCC (Adminlstrative Rules~), as amended, you are hereby ordered as follows:

X Cease and desist all activity immediately.

By taking the following corrective action(s): Cease all auto
Correct the violation(s) at your own repairs and remove all vehicles not owned by the owners of

X expense by: duly 12, 2016 the property.

To the Department of Planning
X Pay an initial civil fine in the amount of: $1,000.00 ~Planning’) by July 12, 2016

~ Per day to Planning it the
corrective action described above

X Pay a daily civil fine in the amount of: $1,000.00 is not completed by: July 12, 2016

Pursuant to MCC, § I 9.530030{B)(2) and (C) and § 12-103.5(a)(6), Administrative Rules, as amended this Notice of Violation and Order shall
become final thirty (30) days after the date of this notice, unless an appeal is properly flied with the Board of Variances and Appeals (~BVA).
The appropriate form may be found online at www.co.maui.hlu&documenWPlanninp/Forms/AppealApp...Onhine.PDF or at the Department of
Planning, One Main Plaza. 2200Main Street #315, Wailuku. Maui, Hawaii 96793. An appeal to the BVA shall not stay any provision of this order.
Pursuant to § 12-103-12(b), Administrative Rules, as amended, the initial fine shall be payable whether the violation Is corrected before or alter
the oder becomes final.
Pursuant to § 91 -9(b)(5), Hawaii Revised Statutes, you may retain counsel or appear on your own behalf.
Pursuant to § 12-103-12(d), Administrative Rules, as amended, in the case of a continuing violation, the daily tine shall be doubled on the first
(1st) day of each thirty (30) day period after the end of the time to take corrective action, up to a maximum amount of one thousand dollars
($1,000.00) per day.

- ~‘ -ç v -

Print Administrators Name John Rapacz Administrators Signature

Print Supervisors Name Jay Arakawa Supervisors Signature

Print Inspector’s Name Merle Tashiro - - inspector’s Signature

COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
ZONING ADMINISTRATION AND
ENFORCEMENT DMSION
2200 MainStreet, SuIte 315
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793
Telephone: (808) 270-7253
Facsimile: (806) 270-7634
E-mail: planning@mauicounty.gov
Website: www.mauicounty.gov

(Rev, 01.10)
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• Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the caitl to you.

oh this card to the back of the maliplece,
~on the front If space permits.

1 Ad&eseed to:

PEDRO TOLENTINO
EDDIE TOLENTINO

~PO BOX 630308
LANAI CITY HI 96763

11111111 liii 111111111 liii 1111111 II~IIII III [I
9590 9402 1279 5246 3729 21

2. ArtIcle Number (Tianafer from seMbelêb~IJ
7009 0960 ~ 0975

PS Form 3811, July~2Ot5 PSN 7~~9O53
—

A. SIgnaturE
L1 Agent

X ~!Addressee

B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

D.lsdeliveryaddrnsadlffernntfittmlteml? DYes
If YES, enter delivery address below: D No

3. ServIce Type El Pdoilty Mall Express®
El Muft SIgnature 0 RegIstered MaU~’
IJAduftSlgnaturnRestilctedPeflvery 0 Registered Mall Resttictec I
~CeitIfied Mail® Delivery
13 CertIfied Mall Restiloted Delivery 13 Return ReceIpt for
El Coflecton Deliver3’ Merctiandlse
o Collect on Delivery etrlctec~ De’Jvenj 0 Signature ConflmiatIon”~•;
El Insured Mall I] Signature Co~,flrmatlon
El Insured Mall Restricted Delivery ReStricted Delivery

(~cr$~~~ __________________

{~IlEtl~~fIIr(I(ful{iIh! II!1’1Ir11t~rII~(’’’’”’I!1’t1IIIt’~
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

• Complete items 1,2, and 3.

eoeo~C1~~L!&E: I

4Domestic Return Receipt
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AI.AN M. ARAKAWA

WILLIAM P... SPENCE
D~e~

M1CHSE CHOU1’EAU McLEAN
Deputy DirictOr

COUNTY OF MAUI

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

Januaty 5,2017

Certified Receipt No. 7016 1370 0001 2713 8016

Pedro Costales Tol6ntmno
Estelita Carmelita Hamilton
Aldegunda Imlida Tolenlino
Pedro Tolentino Jr.
P0 Box 630846
Lanai Clty~, Lanai, HawaiI 96763

Ladies and Gentiemen~

RE: NOTICE OF WARNING AND REQU ST TO CORRECT APPARENT
VIOLATiON(S)

(2) 4-9~008:028-000O
RFS No.: 16-0001463
Description; For salvage yard and!or vehicle storage lot located at 260

lime Place, Lanai City, HawaiI, on the island of Lanai

Based on Information obtained, we have reason to beliwe that on your property, on or
before January 4, 2017, there were one or more violations Salvage yards and!or vehicle storage
lots are not permitted uses within the County’s R.1 Residential District and are In violation of Maui
County Codékicluding, butnot limite to, ChapteI~s!SectlOns 19.08.020.

The information Obtained Includes: Photos submitted by requestor~

You rnustcorrect any violations.by January 19, 2017. We will investigate further, andlfwe
find any of theabove-described apparefltvlolatlofls, you will be subject to civil and possible criminal
enforcement action.

Civil Fines for the violation will be 1) an initial fine of 51,000; and 2) a daily fine of $1,000
for each day each violation continues.

This request is only for violations of regulations that are enforced by the Department of
Planning. There may be additional violations of regulations that are enforced by other County,
State, or Federal agencies. if you have any questions about this request, please contact me at
oail.davis~co.matá.hLus or (808) 270-8244; and please refer to RFS 164001483.

250 S UTh.HIGH STREET, WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 90793
MAIN UNE (808) 270-7735 FACSIMILE (808) 270-7634

CURRENT DIVISION (808) 270-8205; LONG RANGE DIVISION (808) 270-7214; ZONING DMSION (808) 270.7253

EXHIBIT’ _____
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Gafi Davie
Zo~ Inspector
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SENDER~ COMPL1~T~ THIS SECIION

• Gompleteltemsl,2,and3.
I Punt your name and address on the reveres

so that we can return the card to you.
I Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or en the front if soace permits.

c9/tkJ ~,1c /2~1~~”~’~

~

A. Signature

V DAgent
D Address

B. Received by ~Plfnfsd~ine) C. Date of Delive

~1~ D. te d ~ed~es~mm torn tam 1? ~
~dro Tolentino or Aldegunda If’ IfltaddiV5flJ5d&~IS below ~ No

~dIentino-or Pedro Tolentirto Jr. or
Estelita Hamilton RESTRICTED
P0 Box 630846 DELIVERY
1.ana~Cfly 1.ana~ l1awaji9~763 -

3. SeMce1~pe a p~sitytiat ~~mp®
D Adufl S~n~e IJ R.glit.md MatIMIII 111111 liii illIllIll 11111 1111111111 11111 III D Aai~ Bgnatwe Resricted D.Uv.y D ~.dI~bII R..ai
09590940218076074430361 ~

Me~usdie0 Oullicton Dellesy________
2. A~tfr~ N,m,h~.’~ - 0 GatecI on DiUve.y.•~ =- a~

7016 1370 0001 2713 8016 otawedMau____0 h,wred Mat Re.clctedDdlveiy Ruflcled Ddlve.y
— —0cm

~ PS Form 3811. July2015 PSN 7530-02.000-9053 DomestIc Return Receli
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• COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPAR17~ENT OF PLANNING US.PAGE>>~y~w~

ONE MAIN PLAZA (1~ _____
2200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 315 ____

WAILLJKU, MAUI, HI 96793 ~ ~W93 $011.41 ~
000I36I6SOJAN 05 2017

NAT4E __
1ST NOTICE I~\~* ~

~~acarmeIita Hamilton ~
~ <~g~pa~miIda Tolèntino / ~ ‘V

~~ ~

~ POB~63O PETURN To
Lanai City L~ ~OT t~ iv ~ ~

...~. ~ ~.

9~L~ti93~. 2 ~
~67 9~ ~ i~1 h’i~1~h~~ii

• • USPS1RAcKrIIG# Fk~t-Ct~á Man

1I1I~I~ III Ililihi ~IIll 1111111111 mit H REc~01
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7016 1370 0001 2713 8016



AL)IN hi ARAKAWA
May~

WIWAMR~SPENCE
oirector

MICHELE GHOUTEAU McLEAN
Deputy D~

COUNTY :~ ~(J)
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNiNG

February 28, 2017

POSTED ON PROPERTY

Pedro Costa) a Tolentino
Esteilta Carmelita Hamilton
Aidegunda In lIda Tolentino
Pedro Tolentino Jr.
PC Box 630848
Lanai City) Lanai) HawaIi 96763

Ladies and Gentlemen:

RE: NOTICE OF WARNING AND REQUEST TO CORRECT APPARENT
VIO ON(S)

TMK: (2) 4-9408:028-0000
RESNo..: 16-0001463
Description For salvage yard andlor vehicle storage lot located at 260

ilima Place, Lanai City, Hawaii, on the island of Lanai

Based on Information obtained, we have reason to believe that on your property, on or
before January 4, 2017, there were one or more violations Salvage yards andlor vehicle storage
lots are not permitted uses within the County’s R-1 Residential District and are in violation of Maui
County Code including, but not limited to) Chapters!$edlons 19.06.020.

The information obtained includes: Photos submitted by requestor.

You must correct any violations by March 13, 201?. We will investigate further, and if we
find anyof the;above-described apparentviolations, you will be subject to CMI and possible criminal
enforcement action.

Civil Fines for the violation will be 1) an initial fine of $1,000; arid 2) a daity fine of $1,000
for each day each violation continues.

This request is only for violations of regulations that are enforced by the Department of
Planning. There may be additional violations of regulations that are enforced by other County,
State, or Federal agencies~ if you have any questions about this request, please contact me at
gaiLdayls@co.rnauihi.us or (808) 270-8244; arid please refer to RFS 16-0001463.

260 SOUTh HIGH STREET~ WAILUI(Li, MAUI, HAWAII 98793
MAIN LINE (BOB) 270-7735: FACSIMiLE (SOB) 270-7634

CURRENT DIVISION (808)2704205: LONG RANGE DiVISION (808) 270-7214; ZONING DIVISION (808) 270-7253

EXHIBIT” F
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I

Pero TblentiflO, Jr.
P.O. Box 630846
Lanai CIty~ Lanai, HawaIi 96763

Salvage yards arid/br vehicle storage 18 not a permitted use
vdt In the County’s R-1 Residential District

e of the. io violation(a) hichide(s):

Cease and desist ati activity immediately.

~ Correct the violation(s) at your own By taking the following corrective action(s): remove atI
~ expense by: March2S, 2017 . cannot registered tinder your name.

~ To the Department of Planning
X Pay an mitial civil fine In the amount at- — $1,000.00 (PlannWig) by AprIl 20, 2017

. Per day to Planning if the
: corrective act)çndescdbodabove

~, Pay a daily civil fine in the amount of: $1,000.00 •18 01 00171 by.. March28, 2017

Pursuant to MCC f 19.530.030(B)(2) and (0) and § 12-i03-5(a)(6), Mrninlstritive Rulee, as amended, this Notice of Violation and
Order shall became final thIrty (30) days after the:date of this notice, unle8s an appeal lsprdpe y ffl~ ~frJ~j~ Board of Variances
and Appeals (BVA). The appropnate form may be found online at .http o.ma uWdocumentcenterMew/8208 or at the
Department of Planning, One Main Plaza, 2200 Main Street #315, WallUku, Maul, HaWaii 98793. An appeal to the BVA shaH not
stay any provision of this Order.

Pursuant to § 12-103-12(b), AdminIstrative Rules, as amended, the initial fine shall be payable Whether the viOlation ~correded
before or after the Order becomes final.

Pursuant to § 91-9(b)(5), Hawaii Revised Statutes, you mayretain counsel or appear on your own behalf.

EXHIBIT” ~

COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPAR11IENT OF PL*NNEIG
ZOMNO ADMINISTRA11ON AND
ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
~OO.M’.. S~awt, Su11 315
WAIWKU,.MAUI, HAWAII 96793
Telsphbne. (808) 270-7253
Facai nile (808) 270-7634
E-iñaII: ptanningOmaulcounty.gov
Webelte: www.mauloountygov

1.2017

~4, 2017
.f xl NO

I. NONE

9~8:028

3

I..
iI~~4 NONE

- ~i~’-anaicity~waii 967~3

I have kie~,eotad the above descdbed structure endior premises. and have foi.ind the fOllOWing violation(s) of the County of Maur~
Code(s) andIoi~ Ordinance(s) govbrfllng same, as amandb&

Maui County ~‘ § 19.08.020

Pursuant to MOO § i9.530~O30(B), and Chapter 12-103, Rul~ft Administrative P~vcö urea and Civit Fln~ for Violations of
Chapter 16.13 and TItle 19 of the MOO (AdMinistrative ~JIe~) as WnCi ~‘u a höreby ärdered as tôUo~s:



ye Ru’~ i amended, in the case of a continuing violation, the dafly fine shell be doubled
-rthe end of the time ke corrective action, uptoama~dmum amount of
~per day.

~i463jLINAtC1USEWOVI_STORAGE.DOCX
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DEPAR~CFPLAN~nNG

ONEMAINPLAZA..
2200MAINSTREE1 SUITE 31.5
~ 70]~6 w~]~auaaa 31~3~ 71~3

Z~I1 APR ~3 P 3:1j5

OF~P.:~ Pedro Tolentino, Jr.
P.O. Box 630848
Lanai CIty~ HI 96763
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-- ~
•_..~~lslonof_..iorder.

Puriuantto §12-103-12(b). Mrnhilstrabve Rules, as amended. the initial line shill be plyabi! whether the violation is coirected before oeáftA~.
the order becomes fInàJ; - - - -

Pursuant to §91 -9(b)(5), Hawaii Revised Statutes, you may retain counsel or appear on your own behalf.

Pursu -

EXH~BIT1’
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ALAN M. ARAKAWA PATRICK K. WONG
Mayor Corporation Counsel

EDWARD S. KUSIII
First Deputy

LYDIA A. TODA
Risk Management Officer
Tel No (808) 270-7535

DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL Fax No (808) 270-1761

COUNTY OF MAUI
200 SOUTH HIGH STREET, 3R0 FLOOR

WAILUKIJ, MAUI, HAWAII 96793
EMAI]4 CORPCOU@MAULCOUNTY.GOV

ThLEPHDNE~ (80~) 270-7740
FACSIM1LEI (808) 270-7152

October 3, 2017

Certified Mail No. 7016 0910 0002 3143 4610
Return Receipt Requested

Pedro Costales Tolentino
Estelita Carmelita Hamilton
Aldegunda Irnilda Tolentino
Pedro Tolentino Jr.
P 0 Box 630846
Lanai City, Lanai, Hawaii 96763

Re: Request for Service #16-0001463
Notice of Violation #V2017/0017
For salvage yard and/or vehicle storage lot
located at 260 Ilima Place, Lanai City, Hawaii

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I represent the Maui County Department of Planning regarding
the above matter. On or about January 4, 2017, a County inspector
noted the following violation under the Maui County Code Section
19.08.020:

Salvage yards and/or vehicle storage is not a permitted use
within the County’s R-1 Residential District.

A Notice of Warning was posted on property on February 28,
2017 concerning this violation and on April 27, 2017 you were
issued Notice of Violation and Order on May 3, 2017 by posting on
the property (collectively attached as Exhibit “A” — V2017/0017)
You had thirty (30) days to appeal the Order to the Board of
Variances and Appeals, but you have chosen not to contest the

EXHIBIT” ~



Pedro Costales Tolentino
Estelita Carmelita Hamilton
Aldegunda Imilda Tolentino
Pedro Tolentino Jr.
September 20, 2017
Page 2

Notice of Violation issued to you by the Maui County Department of
Planning.

Fines began accruing on May 4, 2017, up to and including
October 3, 2017. The outstanding fines currently owed to the
County of Maui amount to $153,000.00. Daily fines will continue
to accrue at the rate of $1,000.00 per day per violation, until
such time as you comply with the corrective action(s) as described
in the Notices of Violation and Order.

Furthermore, the County may also commence a lawsuit against
you to collect the unpaid fines in addition to any remedies the
County may seek. Unless you contact the undersigned regarding
this matter by October 13, 2017, we will presume that you have no
interest in resolving the situation and will act accordingly.

Very truly yours,

~
Deputy Corporation Counsel

MJN :maa

Enclosures

Cc: Gail Davis, Zoning Inspector
Jay Arakawa, Supervising Zoning Inspector
John Rapacz, Planning Program Administrator, ZAED

2 017-1081



ALAN M ARAKAWA
Mayor

WILLIAM R. SPENCE
Director

MICHEL~ CHOUTEAU MCLEAN
Deputy Director

COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

February 28, 2017

POSTED ON PROPERTY

Pedro Costales Tolentino
Estelita Carmelita Hamilton
Aldegunda Imilda Tolentino
Pedro Tolentino Jr.
PC Box 630846
Lanai City, Lanai, Hawaii 96763

Ladies and Gentlemen:

RE: NOTICE OF WARNING AND REQUEST TO CORRECT APPARENT
VIOLATION(S)

TMK: (2) 4-9-008:028-0000
RFS No.: 16-0001463
Description: For salvage yard and/or vehicle storage lot located at 260

Ilima Place, Lanai City, Hawaii, on the island of Lanai

Based on information obtained, we have reason to believe that on your property, on or
before January 4, 2017, there were one or more violations. Salvage yards and/or vehicle storage
lots are not permitted uses within the County’s R-1 Residential District and are in violation of Maui
County Code including, but not limited to, Chapters/Sections 19.08.020.

The information obtained includes: Photos submitted by requestor.

You must correct any violations by March 13, 2017. We will investigate further, and if we
find any of the above-described apparent violations, you will be subject to civil and possible criminal
enforcement action.

Civil Fines for the violation will be 1) an initial fine of $1,000; and 2) a daily fine of $1,000
for each day each violation continues.

This request is only for violations of regulations that are enforced by the Department of
Planning. There may be additional violations of regulations that are enforced by other County,
State, or Federal agencies. If you have any questions about this request, please contact me at
c~ait.davis~co.maUi.hi.Us or (808) 270-8244; and please refer to RFS 16-0001 463.

E~c;~i;~IT ~‘~J
250 SOUTH HIGH STREET, WA~LUKL’, MAUI, HAWAII 96793

MAIN LINE 1808) 270-7735. FACSIMILE (808) 270-7634
CURRENT DiVISION (608) 270-8205: LONG RANGE DIVISr)N 808~ 270-7214; ZONING DIVISION (808) 270-7253



Tolentirio
Hamilton
2/28/17
page 2

Sincerely,

Gail Davis
Zoning Inspector

xc Jay Arakawa, Supervising Zoning Inspector (P09
Gail Davis, Zoning Inspector (P09
16-0001463 (KIVA; RFS FOe)

JSR:JAP~: GMDgmd

S.Zon,n6FRFS/2016_1463_Ilima.Laflai_USe.pOSted.wPd (rev. 11.13)
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.~ .,s~. •.

COUNTY OF MAUI NOV 201710017
~iY OP ~ DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

~ ~I. ZONING ADMINISTRATION AND -0001483
ENFORCEMENT DIViSiON Ar,r~ 27 2017

..-.J 2ZOOMaInStmt,8U1te315* 7 * WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96703 January 4, 2017
Telephone (808) 270-7253

• FacaimUe: (808)270-7634 1) YES [x NO
% as NONE

POSTED ON PROPERr~’ -

r
~-~--~

:~.‘ Pedro Tdentino, Jr.
. ~k~1 P0 Box 630848
j~ Lanai City, Lanai, HI 96763

~ (2)4-9-008:028-0000 NONE
~ 280 rnma Place, Lanai City Hawaii 96783

I have inspected the above described structure andlor premises and have found thø following violation(s) of the County of Maurs
Code(s) sndlor Ordinance(s) governing same, as amended:~

~Xi1 Cease and desist all activity Immediately.
~l Correct the violation(s) at your own Byt the wing corrective action(s): Remove all carsMay4,2017
~ arcpsnse by: - not registered ~inder your name

To the Department of Planning ~~ 2011

~ Pay en Initial cM) fine In the amount o1 51000.00 ~~ Per day to Pianning if the -~

; Pay a daily dvii fine in the amount ot $1000.00 corrective action described above May 4~ 2017~ lsnotcompletodbr~

Pursuant to MCC. §19.530.030(S)(2) and (C) and ~12-103-5(a)(6), Mn*ilstraflve Rtie.~ as amended. this notice 0* vIolation and order shaft
become final thIrty (30) days alter the date of this notice, wdess an appeal Is property Sad with lb. Board of Variances and Appeals (‘BVA”).
The eppmpdat form may be found online — PtpWco~maihLuikIocumentOarItarM.Y~820S or at the Department of Plarming, One Main
Plaza,2200Meln Street #316, Waihicu. Maui, Hawaii 96793. M appeal to the BVA shall not stay any provision of this order.

Pursuant to §12403-12~). AdminIstrative Rules, as amended, the mfliai be shaft be payable wt~etherthe violation is oxreoled before or alter
the order becomes final.

Pursuant to §91.9(bX5), Hawaii Revised Statutes, you mey retain counsel or appear on your own behalf.

Pur t.103-12(d), Mgrunblmtive Rules, as amended, in the cue of a continuing violation, the daily fine shaft be doubled on the first
~ thirty (30) day period alter the end of the time to tab. corrective action, up tO a mszimum amount of one thousand ~rs

Maul County Code (BMGC~19.08.O20

,~ttoM(
‘16.13

Salvage yards andior veNd. storage Is not a pemilited use
within the Cpunt~s R-1 Residential District

1” tot the aforementioned violation(s) kidude(s): Pho(o~

.530.030(B), and Chapter 12-103 Rules for Adrrthiiab~e PiocedUres and Civil Fines for Violations of
1901 the Maul County Code (“AdmInIstrative Rules~, as amended, you em hereby ordered as follows:

John Rape~
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DEPARTMENT OF THE CC)RPORATB
COUNTY OF MAUI

~ 2~SOUTH HIGH STREET
~‘,~WAIC~1cU, MAUI, HAWAII 967~

C..,’

c~c~ c~ ~k~s~i
~X~i ~

~TTE’~pTED - NOT KNOWN
~.iE~ABLE Tt~ FO~JAI~D

-I

a

3. Service Type
C] Adrift Signature
O Mutt Signature Restricted Delivery
)~‘CertIlled Malle
U Certified M~II Restricted Delivery
o Collect on Oehvery
U Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery
I] Insured Mall
C] Insured Mall Restricted Delivery

(dir $500)

o Priority Mall Express®
o Regictered Mall’”
C] Registered Mall Restricted

Delivery
13 Return Receipt for

Merck,andise
13 SIgnature ConflmlntlonM
C] Signature ConflrmaUcri

Restricted Delivery

I~1~I 111111 11111111 liu1~I Ii I1~I 1~1
7016 0910 0002 3143 4610

PEDRO COS1A~ IS 1 OLLNTIN()
ESTELITA CARMHJ IA HAMILTON
ALDEGUNDA TM)! ‘~ ifli IMTIN()

PEDRO TOiENT)T~ ~. ~

P 0 BOX 630846
LANA) CITY LANA

~lS PUS TAGE >>l~tTNiZ~ E1OWES

‘1~I ___________________
~3 $~77o
000136If35oc,CT 04 20)7

•~ T:
~ ii)’~’L2.Ll

I

AN-i. ~C: g6793?)~sa~
~6 7 33>2 ~ 5 iii muIIlIlI1!I1tj~11IIL1l1I1ljjIIItI!Iil III

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

attire

x

Ii

8. Received by (Printed Name)

DAgent
Cl Addressee

a Complete items 1,2, and 3.
• Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you.
• Attach this caiti to the back of the mailplece,

or on the front if space permits. _________
j~: PEDRO COSTALES TOLENTINO

ESTELITA CARMELITA HAMILTON
ALDEGUNDA IMILDA TOLENTINO
PEDRO TOLENTINO JR
P 0 BOX 630846
LANAI CITY LANAI HI 96763

111111111 IIIIIIlllhIIlII ill iii 111111 111111 Iii
9590 9402 2503 6306 9913 74

C. Date of Deflvery

0. Is delivery address different from item 1? Li Yes
If YES, enter delivery address beiow~ Cl No

2. Article Number (Trsnslivr from service isoeij

7016 0910 0002 3143 4611J
F~&~ 38’f1j,~óIy 20i15 RSW75~o-O2-Qoo-~O53 Domestic Return Receipt



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI, CIVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)

Plaintiff,
SUMMONS

vs.

PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR.; EDDIE
BRACEROS TOLENTINO; JOHN DOES
1-10; JANE DOES 1-10; and DOE
ENTITIES 1-101

Defendants.

SUMMONS

TO: The Above-Named Defendants

You are hereby summoned and required to file with the Court and serve upon

PATRICK K. WONG, Corporation Counsel, and SHINKEN NAITOH, Deputy

Corporation Counsel, attorneys for Plaintiff COUNTY OF MAUI, whose address is 200

South High Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793, an answer to the Verified Complaint

which is attached. This action must be taken within twenty (20) days after service of

this summons upon you, exclusive of the day of service.

If you fail to make your answer within the twenty-day time limit, judgment by

default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the Verified Complaint.

If you fail to obey this summons, this may result in an entry of default and default

judgment.

Pursuant to Rule 4 (b) of the Hawaii Rules of Civil Procedure, this summons shall

not be delivered between 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 am. on premises not open to the public,



unless a judge of the District or Circuit courts permits, in writing on the summons,

personal delivery during those hours.

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, MAR 15 2018

Isgd/ D. PELLAZAR (seal)

CLERK OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT


